
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Overview & Scrutiny Commission 

Date: 16 March 2010 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Mitchell (Chairman), Alford, Bennett, Elgood, 
Meadows, Morgan, Older, Peltzer Dunn, 
Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), Randall and 
Wakefield-Jarrett 

Contact: Tom Hook 
Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
29-1110 
tom.hook@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

79. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 1 - 2 

 

80. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2010 3 - 8 

 

81. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

82. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/NOTICES OF 
MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

 

 

83. TARGETED BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2009 - 2010 MONTH 9 

 Report of the Director of Finance and Resources 

9 - 50 

 Contact Officer: Patrick Rice Tel: 29-1268  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

84. THE COUNCIL'S FORWARD PLAN 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance 

51 - 90 

 Contact Officer: Mark Wall Tel: 29-1006  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

85. PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance 

91 - 96 

 Contact Officer: Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

86. BUDGET SCRUTINY FEEDBACK 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance 

97 - 162 

 Contact Officer: Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

87. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PLAN 

 Contact Officer: Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110 

163 - 
166 

 

88. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR FULL 
COUNCIL 

 

 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At 
the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
1988. Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy (Guidance for Employees’ on the BHCC website). 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting room and using the seats around the meeting
[...]
nature of the business to be transacted, or 
the nature of the proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 
 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its heading the 
category under which the information disclosed in the report is confidential 
and therefore not available to the public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 
 

2



Agenda Item 80 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

3.30PM 26 JANUARY 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mitchell (Chairman); Alford, Bennett, Elgood, Meadows, Morgan, Older, 
Peltzer Dunn, Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), Randall and Wakefield-Jarrett 
 
Also Present: Councillors Fallon-Khan and Hamilton 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

65. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
65a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
There were none. 
 
65b Declarations of Interests 
 
During consideration of item 71 Councillors Elgood and Randall said they were patrons of the 
Sussex County Foundation. 
 
65c Declaration of Party Whip 
 
There were none. 
 
65d Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 26 JANUARY 
2010 

 
 
66. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2009 
 
66.1 RESOLVED  That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December be approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
67. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
67.1 The Chairman stated that the Hangleton Bottom Update call-in, agenda Item 75a that 
had been distributed  as a supplementary agenda item, would be brought forward and 
considered following the Good Governance Report, Item 69. 
 
68. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/NOTICES OF MOTION 

REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
68. There were none 
 
69. GOOD GOVERNANCE REPORT - REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMISSION 
 
69.1 The Chief Executive introduced the Audit Commission’s Good Governance report. This 
had been considered by the Council’s Audit and Goverance Committees and for him was 
helpful to set the context when newly in post. However the report had been drafted in May 
2009 and it was important to focus more on the forward-looking Action Plan. 
 
69.2 The Chief Executive commented on the main points raised regarding: 
 

• Councillor roles and development 

• Working relationships between officers and councillors  

• Timescales and objectivity of reports and how they are presented 

• The Council’s reputation amongst residents 

• Responsibility for positive outcomes from the Good Governance Action Plan 

• Encouraging people from minority groups to become councillors 
 
69.3 He said he would deal with any individual concerns if brought to his attention. A Member 
development working group was in progress. To his knowledge reports were open and 
informative and based on the best advice and professional judgement. The Council carried out 
large consultations well however it needed to learn more from individuals’ complaints and there 
needed to be more cross-Council consistency.  
 
69.4 Some Councillors felt that the workload of councillors should be considered in the Good 
Governance Report and this should be taken up with the Audit Commission. 
 
69.5 Answering questions, the Head of Law set out the process and timescales for producing 
th
[...]
an of CTEOSC that savings could be made by better 
use of Council buildings for outside events and more of the council’s own business such as 
interviews for senior posts. 
 
70.6 The Commission asked that in the future Equality Impact Assessments of budget 
proposals be provided for overview and scrutiny and published. 
 
70.7 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending for this item. 
 
70.8 RESOLVED: 1) That the report be noted and minutes of budget O&S meetings be 
forwarded to 11 February Cabinet 
 
2) That the budget scrutiny process be considered at a future meeting 
 
3) That the following suggestions be taken forward; 

• Better use of Council buildings for outside events and council’s own business 

• That EIAs be provided in future budget rounds 
 
71. BRIGHTON & HOVE THIRD SECTOR RECOVERY PLAN 
 

5



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 26 JANUARY 
2010 

71.1  The Grants Officers introduced the report on the draft Brighton & Hove Third Sector 
Recovery Plan. During questions on the draft Plan he also detailed the range of support given 
to groups within the Council’s Strategic and Annual Grants programmes. 
 
71.2 Members welcomed the report and the opportunity to see it at a draft stage where they 
could constructively input into its development.  
 
71.3     Members asked why the Plan had been renamed and deferred and why it appeared 
only now, as it had been first drafted in June 2009. The Head of Cabinet Support reassured 
Members that action where needed had and was being taken. The delay in presenting the 
report and the change in name was as a result of deciding to develop the approach in 
partnership with the Third Sector. 
 
71.4     Officers would provide information on the Sussex Foundation Trust, the financial 
contribution of the third sector to the city and promoting the Credit Union more widely amongst 
staff and Members. 
 
71.5 RESOLVED: that the Commission’s comments be taken forward in the development of 
the Third Sector Recovery Plan 
 
72. COMPREHENSIVE AREA ASSESSMENT 
 
72.1 The Head of Partnerships and External Relations and the Head of Policy introduced the 
report on the Comprehensive Area Assessment 2009. 
 
72.2 The positive aspects of ‘reducing crime and improving safety’ were particularly 
welcomed.  
 
72.3 Officers would provide further information to the Commission on meeting the minimum 
requirements in the Organisational Assessment (introductory table, description of scores) 
 
72.4 Information on the ‘Get Involved’ Programme would also be forwarded. 
 
72.5 The Chairman stated that  the CAA would help inform the annual work plan that would 
be brought for approval to a future meeting. 
 
72.6 RESOLVED: that the Commission 
1) Notes the findings and judgements contained within the Comprehensive Area & Organisation 
Assessment reports 
 
2)  Asks Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairs to take account of the CAA report and action plan 
when developing work programmes. 
 
73. MANAGING HEALTH INEQUALITIES;  REFERRAL FROM AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
73.1 The Commission considered the report relating to the referral from the Audit Committee 
on Managing Health Inequalities and the recommendation was agreed. 
 
73.2 RESOLVED; That the report be referred to ASCHOSC for further consideration. 
 

6



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 26 JANUARY 
2010 

74. SCRUTINY PANELS - UPDATE 
 
74.1 The Commission received an update on progress on Scrutiny Panels and agreed to 
note the report. 
 
74.2 RESOLVED; That the report be noted. 
 
75. OSC WORK PLAN 
 
75.1 The Commission considered the work plan and noted that a new draft annual plan for 
Overview and Scrutiny would be reported to a future meeting. More public involvement in O&S 
would be encouraged. 
 
75.2 RESOLVED; That the report be noted. 
 
75a  CALL-IN REQUEST FOR HANGLETON BOTTOM 

(Note this item was considered after item 69 on the agenda) 
 
75a.1 Councillor Hamilton introduced the call-in request on the Hangleton Bottom Update 
de
[...]
man stated that the next meeting would include a report on this. 

75a. 9 Councillor Meadows stated strongly that she thought the way the decision was made 
gave a wrong impression, and that she did not have confidence in the Forward Plan. 

75a.10 The Lawyer told the meeting it was reasonable that the Cabinet Member did not 
consider this a key decision as it did not result in expenditure of more than £500,000 and did 
not have a significant impact on two or more wards. He said the Key Decision as listed on the 
Forward Plan was more substantive and therefore in legal terms it is separate from the CMM 
Decision taken. The Head of Law told the meeting that a working group was considering some 
aspects of the Forward Plan and that the decision could have been made under delegated 
powers. 

75a.11 Councillor Morgan proposed that OSC refer the CMM decision of 18 January back to 
the CMM together with the recommendation that ‘the decision be deferred pending the decision 
being advertised in the FP in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, and that it then go to 
Cabinet for decision in accordance with the current FP.’ This proposal was seconded by 
Councillor Meadows. 

75a.12 The Commission did not agree to refer the decision back and the Chairman thanked 
Councillors Fallon-Khan and Hamilton for attending the meeting. 

75a.13 RESOLVED: having noted the report and additional information that the decision be not 
referred back. 
 
76  ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR FULL COUNCIL 
 
76.1 It was noted that scrutiny comments on budget proposals would be taken forward to 11 
February Cabinet meeting. 
 
77 HANGLETON BOTTOM UPDATE CALL-IN  - EXEMPT CATEGORY 3 
 
77.1 The Commission did not consider any exempt information at this meeting. 
 
78 PART TWO ITEMS 
 
78.1 The Commission did not consider any exempt items at this meeting. 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  

8



OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY 
[...]
the next 2-3 months).  It is recommended that the Cabinet Support Team 
proactively produce a 12 month programme of key decisions for inclusion in the Forward 
Plan.” 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 That Overview and Scrutiny Commission note the report and comment upon its findings. 
 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
 

3.1 The Forward Plan is published on a monthly basis and lists the key decisions to be 
taken by the Cabinet, Cabinet Members and Officers under delegated authority for 
the forthcoming four-month period. 

 

3.2 Following the concerns raised by OSC and the 12-month review of the constitution, 
officers have been reviewing the process for the creation of each publication of the 
Forward Plan and have compared the council’s publication with other Forward Plans 
produced by other authorities.  In so doing, and in taking into account the concerns 

51



raised, it proposed to undertake the following: 
 

 

(i) To publish a 12-month version of the Forward Plan after the Annual Council 
meeting listing the Policy Framework items that will be coming forward for 
decision and any other policy items that have been indentified for the 
forthcoming municipal year; 

 

(ii) To maintain the monthly publication of the Forward Plan, covering the 
forthcoming four-month period, with details of the key decisions to be taken 
and listing the remaining items referred to in (i) above; 

 

(iii) To continue to publish a separate Late Items List of the Forward Plan detailing 
those key decisions that were not notified in time for inclusion in the current 
publication of the Forward Plan; 

 

(iv) That the Cabinet Support Team, Legal Services and Democratic Services will 
continue to work together to identify ways of improving the working of the 
Forward Plan. 

 

3.3 The information provided in the electronic version of the Forward Plan on the 
council’s website meets the statutory requirements, and:  
 

§ details the decision-mak
[...]
 items

Number deferred

percentage deferred

Number of late items

 

5
4



 

4. CONSULTATION 
 

4.1  There has been no consultation in relation to this report. 
 
5.  FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 
  Financial Implications: 
5.1 Financial implications of deferring or withdrawing decisions are not included n the 

Forward Plan. 
 
  Finance Officer Consulted:      Date:  
 
  Legal Implications: 
5.2 Legal implications of deferring or withdrawing decisions are not recorded on the 

Forward Plan. 
 
 Lawyer Consulted:                                Date:  
   
  Equalities Implications: 
5.4 Equalities implications of deferring or withdrawing decisions are not recorded on 

the Forward Plan. 
 
  Sustainability Implications: 
5.5  Sustainability implications of deferring or withdrawing decisions are not recorded 

on the Forward Plan. 
 
 
 Crime & Disorder Implications:  
5.9  Crime and Disorder implications of deferring or withdrawing decisions are not 

recorded on the Forward Plan. 
 
 
 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications: 
5.10  Risk and Opportunity Management implications of deferring or withdrawing 

decisions are not recorded on the Forward Plan. 
 
 
 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
5.11  Corporate/Citywide implications of deferring or withdrawing decisions are not 

recorded on the Forward Plan. 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Comparable Authorities 
Appendices 2 and 2A – Latest Forward Plan and Late Items 
Documents in Members’ Rooms 
None 
 
Background Documents 
Forward Plans and Late Items list, posted on the Council’s website. 

55



56



Item 84 Appendix 1 

Authority Online Information Provided Software Used Other Information 

East Sussex County 
Council 

1) Documents Tab - Most recent 
Forward Plan 

Microsoft Word No history or links to 
documents. No link to whether 
or not item has been approved. 

Kent County Council 1) 'Filter By' options for archive                                            
2)
[...]
�	��	�����	��
	$����
	
����
�������	���	-
�
����
��	'�-	��	
����	��	��
	1����	-
�
����
��	
����
���9!		

	

�����
�	�
��
�	���	
*�������
��	
�����
�	�
��
�	���	
*�������
��	
	
	
	

1
���	���	���������	
�
����
�;	�����
��;	
���9
����
��!	4�
�
	���	
�

�	
=�
����
	������������	
����	���
�
��
�	������	��	

�
��	����
	��	�
�
����
��;	
���������	������
���;	
�
�
���
��;	��������	
�����������	���	�����
	
����
�������	�������������!		

	

�����
�	4�����	4
�:	
0A>0/@"	
	

*$.	
"30@@	

03�2/�"2	
	

%�������D	�����
���	
	#����D	���
	
���9D	��
����	���9D	'����	��������
D	
�(���6!,�6$-��!$�����(���!)%��
	
$��	��	�����
��	����	��
	���
�
	��	����	
���
!		
	

�����
�	�
��
�	���	
*�������
��	
�����
�	�
��
�	���	
*�������
��	
	
	
	

?���	�����	�
��
��	>	9
�	
���9
����
��	���	�
��
��	
��	��
	������	�������	

=���������	���	�
���
��!		

	

���9	�����	4
�:	2"0@/	
0A02A3	
	

8
9



9
0



OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

Agenda Item 85 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Scrutiny Panel Annual Work Programme   

Date of Meeting: 16 March 2010 

Report of: Director of Strategy and Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110 

 E-mail: Tom.hook@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.  SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 
1.1 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the power to establish scrutiny 

panels to undertake short, focused reviews on specific issues. Longer Select 
Committee views can be agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
(OSC).  

 
1.2 OSC has previously supported in principle the idea of an annual trawl of ideas 

for scrutiny panels involving Members, partner organisations and residents. 
This paper sets out a process for this exercise.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission agrees a process for developing 

an annual work-programme for scrutiny panels as outlined in this report.   
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
 
3.1 Since May 2008 
[...]
 a risk in approaching such a wide range of individuals and groups of 

feeding unrealistic expectations that the scrutiny function cannot meet. It will 
be necessary to very clearly explain the limitations of what can be achieved 
throughout the process.  

 
 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
5.7  An annual work programme for scrutiny reviews should enable the scrutiny 

function to respond to those issues that affect the city as a whole and take a 
more active role in place-shaping.  

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
 
Documents in Members’ Rooms 
None 
 
Background Documents 
1.  The Community Engagement Framework 

95



96



OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Agenda Item 86 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Scrutiny of Budget Proposals 

Date of Meeting: 14 July 2009 

16 March 2010 

Report of: Director of Strategy and Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Tom Hook 

Head of Scrutiny 

Tel: 29- 1110 

 E-mail: Tom.hook@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 This report is the summary of arrangements for overview and scrutiny 
of budget proposals within some of this Council’s comparator Unitary 
Local Authorities, that was considered by OSC in July 2009.  

 

1.2 The timetable allowed for greater Scrutiny of Budget Proposals 2010-
2011 in this Authority than for the previous year; this report gives an 
opportunity for OSC to comment on the improved process and make 
suggestions for the future. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2. That the Commission comment on the budget scrutiny process for 
2010 – 2011 and make suggestions for the future. 

 

2.1 That the Commission: 

 

(1) Notes the update on the budget-setting process as reported to 9 
July Cabinet (Appendix 2 to this report). 

 

(2)  Decides on any additional changes to the role of overview and 
scrutiny within the budget setting process and makes 
appropriate recommendations to Cabinet.  

 

3. BACKGROUND INFOR
[...]
ce areas 
compare with similar Authorities? 

 

10. Is there evidence of funding being directed towards the authority’s/LSPs 
priorities? 

 

11. Is the authority providing services above the statutory minimum standard that 
were not local priorities? What is the annual budget spent on this service as a 
percentage of the council’s total budget? Is the service a priority for the local 
community? 

 

12. Have any alternative forms of service delivery been considered such as 
partnership working in order to reduce costs?  

 

13. Are financial/service plans aligned with the human 
resources/ICT/accommodation policies plans and strategies? 

 

14. Are the local authority’s financial reserves sufficient to guard against medium-
long term financial risks? 

 

15. Who was consulted in the development of the current budget programme and 
how robust was this consultation? 

 

16. How does the selection of capital projects link to the council’s corporate 
priorities? 

 

17. In what ways has good practice been sought and implemented in the 
management of the capital programme? 

112



Item 86 Appendix 4(a) 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

4.00PM 15 DECEMBER 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mitchell (Chairman); Bennett, Elgood, Meadows, Older, Pidgeon 
(Deputy Chairman), Randall, Janio and Taylor 
 
Also Present: Councillors Fallon-Khan and Young 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

53. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
53a  Declarations of Substitutes 
 
53a.1 Councillor Meadows was substituting as voting member for Councillor Morgan. 

Councillor Janio was substituting for Councillor Peltzer Dunn. Councillor Taylor was 
acting as substitute for Councillor Wakefield-Jarrett.  

 
53a.2 Councillors Alford and Morgan gave their apologies 
 
53b  Declarations of Interests 
 
53b.1 There were none. 
 
53c  Declaration of Party Whip 
 
53c.1 There were none. 
 
53d  Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
53d.1 In a
[...]
s’ questions regarding the future of the Adult Social Care and 

Housing Directorate, members were told that this was a question which should be 
addressed to the council’s Chief Executive as no one present was in a position to 
provide a definitive answer. 

 
40.15 The Chair thanked the officers and members who had answered questions and 

expressed her good wishes for Joy Hollister in her new post with the City of London. 
 
41. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
41.1 There were none. 

138



Item 86 Appendix 4(f) 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

3.30PM 26 JANUARY 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mitchell (Chairman); Alford, Bennett, Elgood, Meadows, Morgan, Older, 
Peltzer Dunn, Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), Randall and Wakefield-Jarrett 
 
Also Present: Councillors Fallon-Khan and Hamilton 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

65. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
65a  Declarations of Substitutes 
 
65a.1 There were none. 
 
65b  Declarations of Interests 
 
65b.1 Regarding item 71 Councillors Elgood and Randall said they were patrons of the Sussex 

County Foundation. 
 
65c  Declaration of Party Whip 
 
65c.1 There were none. 
 
65d  Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
65d.1 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
65d.2 RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
 

139



Item 175 Appendix 10(f) 
 
 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 26 JANUARY 2010 

66. R
[...]
nt First Quarter 

Ongoing budget monitoring.  

 

1
6
5



19 October 2010 

   

 
30 November 2010 

Targeted Budget 
Management Second Quarter 

Ongoing budget monitoring.  

 
11 January 2011 

 

 
1 March 2011 

Targeted Budget 
Management Third Quarter 

Ongoing budget monitoring.  

 

 
5 April 2011 

 

Performance Monitoring 

Discussion with Chairman of LSP 

Coordination of  Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

1
6
6


	Agenda
	79 Procedural Business
	80 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 26 January 2010
	83 Targeted Budget Management 2009 - 2010 Month 9
	Item 83 Appendix 1
	Item 83 Appendix 2
	Item 83 Appendix 3
	Item 83 Appendix 4
	Item 83 Appendix 5
	Item 83 Appendix 6
	Item 83 Appendix 7

	84 The Council's Forward Plan
	Item 84 Appendix 1
	Item 84 Appendix 2
	Item 84 Appendix 2 A

	85 Panel Work Programme
	86 Budget Scrutiny Feedback
	item 86 - Appendix 2 extract from July 2009 OSC
	item 86 - Appendix 3 Budget scrutiny process - general
	Item 86 Appendix 4a OSC Minutes 151209
	Item 86 Appendix 4b CYPOSC Minutes 050110
	Item 86 Appendix 4c CTEOSC Minutes 141209
	Item 86 Appendix 4d ECSOSC Minutes 190110
	Item 86 Appendix 4e ASCHOSC Minutes 210110
	Item 86 Appendix 4f OSC Minutes 260110
	Item 86 Appendix 5 General Fund Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2010-11

	87 Overview and Scrutiny Commission Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

4.00PM 16 MARCH 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mitchell (Chairman); Bennett, Elgood, Meadows, Older, Peltzer Dunn, 
Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), Randall and Wakefield-Jarrett 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

79. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
79a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
There were none 
 
79b Declarations of Interests 
 
There were none 
 
79c Declaration of Party Whip 
 
There were none. 
 
79d Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
80. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2010 
 
80.1 RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on  26 January 2010 be agreed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 



 

2 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 16 MARCH 2010 

81. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
81. There were none 
 
82. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/NOTICES OF MOTION 

REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
82. There were  none. 
 
83. TARGETED BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2009 - 2010 MONTH 9 
 
83.1 The Acting Assistant Director, Financial Services, introduced the Targeted Budget 
Monitoring (TBM) Month 9 report that had been presented to 11 February Cabinet meeting.  
 
83.2 He answered questions on the effect of the suspension of parking charges during the 
adverse weather in January, funding for building schools for the future, concessionary fares 
and vacancy management. 
 
83.3 RESOLVED;  that the report be noted. 
 
84. THE COUNCIL'S FORWARD PLAN 
 
84.1 The Head of Democratic Services gave a presentation on the Forward Plan and Late 
Items List using the browsing and interaction options using the e-version on the Council’s 
website. He demonstrated the links to the reports decisions and minutes, and Forward Plan 
history. The information was kept updated; all Councillors were e-mailed with new Forward 
Plans, and all Councillors could opt in to a notification when a new decision was made. 
 
84.2  Edition 22 appeared as the appendix in the agenda papers. Edition 23, covering the 
period from April to July 2010 had now been published; on 15 March. Late items were those 
that had been notified but has missed the publication date; theses are published as soon as 
they area received. 
 
84.3 Members noted that the website appeared to be aimed at members of the public and 
made a number of suggestions to help make the Forward Plan more user-friendly: 
 

a) To name the Plan ‘Forward Plan of key decisions’ to clarify what it is; and indicate that 
previous decisions can also be viewed on earlier Forward Plans 

b) To include a link to the Forward Plan on the front page of the Council’s website to make 
it easier to find 

c) To add a section on decision-making and democracy near or at the front page 
d) To add a brief synopsis on the gist of the decision made, or to be made 
e) To ‘Headline’ some of the key decisions taken  
f) To enable a search based on road name as well as Ward name 
g) To enable a search based on topic area  
h) To include more detail on reasons for deferral or lateness 

 
84.4 Members noted that no key decisions delegated to officers had been included in recent 
editions of the Forward Plan 
 



 

3 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 16 MARCH 2010 

84.5 RESOLVED;  that officers be requested to progress development of the Council’s 
Forward Plan as minuted where possible. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
85. PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 
 
85.1 The Head of Scrutiny introduced the report on the Scrutiny Panel Annual Work 
Programme.  He told the meeting that the Adult Social Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee 
had recently established a scrutiny panel on autism which did not appear on the list of Panels, 
tabled at this meeting. 
 
85.2 With regard to urgent issues at report paragraph 3.5, he clarified that each overview and 
scrutiny committee could in exceptional circumstances, establish urgent reviews (which may 
involve re-scheduling their work plans) without the agreement of OSC. This was agreed by the 
Commission. 
 
85.3 Members acknowledged that the timeframes for scrutiny reviews varied according to the 
subject matter etc, but suggested an indicative time limit of around 3 months after the final 
meeting, for scrutiny Panels to report back to the Parent Committee. This would expedite the 
flow of information into the Council’s policy-making. It was noted that according to the 
Constitution the Executive Member or Cabinet was to consider a scrutiny report within two 
months of it being submitted.  
 
85.4  The Commission agreed that inviting non-Council representatives to serve on Scrutiny 
Panels was a positive development. This expertise was unpaid. It was intended to continue to 
involve independent reps where possible.  
 
85.5 Members discussed managing public expectations and allocating priorities to different 
subject matters based on the criteria at report paragraph 3.12. 
 
85.6 RESOLVED: That subject to the provision for urgent business in minute 85.2, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission agree a process for developing an annual work 
programme for scrutiny panels as outlined in this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
86. BUDGET SCRUTINY FEEDBACK 
 



 

4 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 16 MARCH 2010 

86.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission considered feedback on the scrutiny of budget 
proposals 2010-2011 and commented on the budget scrutiny processes for this year. 
 
86.2 Members stated that officers had been helpful in providing budget information in good 
time to specially convened meetings of each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
Scrutiny comments had been taken into account in the final budget papers and this also was a 
positive step compared with 2009 – 2010 budget scrutiny.  
 
86.3 It was acknowledged that the adverse weather in January had caused disruption to 
some of the budget scrutiny meetings. 
 
86.4 Members asked for early information to be available for the 2011/12 budget and noted 
that budget scrutiny meetings might need to be arranged accordingly. 
 
86.5 A key recommendation from OSC had been for Equalities Impact Assessments to be 
carried out for future budget rounds. 
 
86.6 It was noted that services were increasingly being provided from pooled budgets and 
strategic commissioning; for the future, it was requested that scrutiny of budget processes for 
partnership organisations be included in scrutiny work programmes. 
 
86.6 RESOLVED; (1) the improved process for scrutinising budget proposals 2010-2011 be  
welcomed 
 
(2) budget scrutiny in  future be extended to partner organisations. 
 
 
 
87. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PLAN 
 
87.1 The Head of Scrutiny introduced the report on the Scrutiny Panel Annual Work 
Programme.  
 
87.2 Noting the large number of items scheduled for the following OSC meeting, 27 April, it 
was agreed to postpone three reports: Climate Change, Complaints and Community 
Engagement Framework. 
 
87.3 RESOLVED; that the report be noted 
 
 
88. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR FULL COUNCIL 
 
88.1 There were none 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.55pm 

 
Signed 
 
 

Chair 



 

5 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 16 MARCH 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated this day of  

 


